difference between the offering price you pay in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common
stock immediately after this offering.  Our unaudited net tangible book value as of July 31, 2011 was approximately
$14.6 million, or approximately $2.66 per share of common stock.  Net tangible book value per share is calculated by
subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of
common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to our sale of 890,000 shares of common stock underlying the units to be sold in this offering at a
public offering price of $10.40 per unit, and after deducting the estimated placement agency fees, the corporate
finance fee and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of July 31, 2011
would have been approximately $23.0 million, or approximately $3.59 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.93 per share to existing stockholders and
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately $6.81 per share to new investors participating in this
offering at the public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per unit $10.40
Net tangible book value per share as of July 31, 2011 $ 2.66
Increase per share attributable to new investors $ 0.93
As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $3.59
Dilution per share to new investors $6.81

The above discussion and table are based on 5,490,823 shares of common stock outstanding as of the close of business
on July 31, 2011. The selling stockholder offering will not have any effect on the above discussion.

S-15

Edgar Filing: COFFEE HOLDING CO INC - Form 424B5

27

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES WE ARE OFFERING

Common Stock

As of the date of this prospectus supplement, we are authorized to issue 30,000,000 shares of common stock with a
par value of $0.001.  As of September 26, 2011, there were 5,495,823 shares of common stock issued and outstanding.

The material terms and provisions of our common stock are described under the caption “Description of Capital Stock”